Public Document Pack

Licensing
Committee
Mon 20 Jul
2015
7.00 pm
Committee Room 2
Town Hall
Redditch

Access to Information - Your Rights
The Local Government
(Access to Information) Act
1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend
Local Authority meetings
and to see certain
documents. Recently the
Freedom of Information Act
2000, has further broadened
these rights, and limited
exemptions under the 1985
Act.
Your main rights are set out
below: Automatic right to attend
all Council and
Committee meetings
unless the business
would disclose
confidential or “exempt”
information.
 Automatic right to inspect
agenda and public reports
at least five days before
the date of the meeting.
 Automatic right to inspect
minutes of the Council
and its Committees (or
summaries of business

undertaken in private) for
up to six years following a
meeting.
 Automatic right to inspect
lists of background
papers used in the
preparation of public
reports.
 Access, upon request, to
the background papers
on which reports are
based for a period of up
to four years from the
date of the meeting.
 Access to a public
register stating the names
and addresses and
electoral areas of all
Councillors with details of
the membership of all
Committees etc.

 Access to a list specifying
those powers which the
Council has delegated to its
Officers indicating also the
titles of the Officers
concerned.
 Access to a summary of the
rights of the public to attend
meetings of the Council and
its Committees etc. and to
inspect and copy
documents.
 In addition, the public now
has a right to be present
when the Council
determines “Key Decisions”
unless the business would
disclose confidential or
“exempt” information.
 Unless otherwise stated, all
items of business before the
Executive Committee are
Key Decisions.

 A reasonable number of
copies of agenda and
reports relating to items to
 (Copies of Agenda Lists are
be considered in public
published in advance of the
must be made available
meetings on the 
[...]
ed rectangular
box). In the event of the
fire alarm sounding, leave
the building immediately
following the fire exit
signs. Officers have been
appointed
with
responsibility to ensure
that
all
visitors
are
escorted
from
the
building.

If you have any particular
needs, please contact the Do Not stop to collect
Democratic Services Officer. personal belongings.
Infra-red devices for the
hearing
impaired
are
available on request at the
meeting. Other facilities may
require prior arrangement.

Do Not use lifts.
Do

Not re-enter the
building until told to do
so.

Refreshments : tea, coffee Further Information
The
emergency
and water are normally
If you require any further Assembly Area is on
available at meetings - information, please contact
Walter Stranz Square.
please serve yourself.
the Democratic Services
Officer (see foot of page
opposite).

Licensing
Committee
Agenda

Monday, 20th July, 2015
7.00 pm
Committee Room 2 Town Hall

Membership:
Cllrs:

Pat Witherspoon
(Chair)
Andrew Fry (ViceChair)
Tom Baker-Price
Roger Bennett
Natalie Brookes
Anita Clayton

Gay Hopkins
Wanda King
Antonia Pulsford
Rachael Smith
Jennifer Wheeler

1.

Apologies

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to
attend this meeting.

2.

Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those
interests.

3.

Minutes

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of
the Licensing Committee held on 2nd March 2015.

(Pages 1 - 4)
(Minutes attached)

4.

5.

6.

Gambling Act 2005 Review of Statement of
Principles

To consider the revised Draft Gambling Act 2005 - Statement
of Principles for the purpose of consultation with relevant
parties.

(Pages 5 - 24)

All Wards

Draft Sex Establishment
Policy - Consultation
Results

To consider a report detailing the draft Sex Establishment
Licensing Policy and Guidelines following consultation with
relevant stakeholders and the general public.

(Pages 25 - 62)

All Wards

Deregulation Act 2015 Update on Licensing
Implications

To consider a report that provides an update on the
Deregulation Act 2015 and to set out the licensing
implications contained within this legislation.

(Pages 63 - 68)

All Wards

7.

Licensing Annual Report
(Pages 69 - 74)

8.

Licensing Committee
Work Programme
2015/2016
(Pages 75 - 76)

To consider an update on the functions carried out under the
Licensing Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of
Licensing.

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the
current municipal year 2015/2016.

Page 1
Public Document
Pack

Agenda Item 3

Licensing
Committee

MINUTES

Monday, 2 March 2015

Present:
Councillor Pattie Hill (Chairman), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and
Councillors Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, Andrew Fry and
John Witherspoon
Officers:
K Barnett and D Etheridge
Democratic Services Officer:
Jess Bayley

15.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Gay
Hopkins and Paul Swansborough.

16.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

17.

MINUTES
The Chair apologised for the delay in providing the minutes which
had not been included in the agenda pack for consideration.
RESOLVED that
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing committee held on
Monday 3rd November 2014 be confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.

18.

DRAFT SCRAP METAL LICENSING POLICY AND GUIDELINES CONSULTATION RESPONSES
Further to the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 3rd
November 2014 the Committee received a report detailing the final
Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines. During consideration
of the content of this report the following matters were discussed:
Chair

Page 2

Licensing

Agenda Item 3
Monday, 2 March 2015

Committee



















As requested at the previous meeting of the Committee Officers
had consulted on the proposed content of the Scra
[...]
ew.
The reasons why the Licensing Sub-Committee might turn down
an application, on both mandatory and discretionary grounds.
The suitability of an applicant would be partly assessed based
on their previous relevant knowledge and experience. This
would include consideration of whether the applicant had ever
held a licence with the Council and whether they had complied
with the terms of the licence.
The probability that applicants with unspent convictions would
not receive a licence.

Page 4

Licensing

Agenda Item 3
Monday, 2 March 2015

Committee




Protection available to staff employed at sex establishment
venues. The standard conditions applicable to licences for
sexual entertainment venues addressed issues such as
provision of dressing rooms.
The need for all licences for sex establishments to be
considered in accordance with the terms of the policy and
guidance. Local authorities could not apply any moral
judgement when assessing such applications.

RESOLVED that
the draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy be approved for
the purpose of consultation with relevant stakeholders and the
general public.
20.

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015
Members were advised that the following items were due to be
considered by the Licensing Committee at a meeting on 20th July
2015:



Draft Sex Establishment Policy (Consultation Results); and
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licensing Policy
Amendments.

The Committee was informed that the Deregulation Bill which had
resulted in the need for amendments to the Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Driver Licensing Policy would also be addressed in the
Licensing training that was scheduled to be delivered to Members in
2015/16.
RESOLVED that
the Licensing Committee Work Programme 2014/15 be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm
and closed at 7.56 pm

Page 5
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE

Agenda Item 4
20th July 2015

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
Relevant Portfolio Holder
Portfolio Holder Consulted
Relevant Head of Service
Wards Affected
Ward Councillor Consulted
Non-Key Decision
1.

Councillor Yvonne Smith
Yes
Ivor Pumfrey – Acting Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services
All Wards
N/A

SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS
The Council’s current Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act
2005 took effect on 31st January 2013. In accordance with the
provisions of the Act, the Council is required to prepare and publish a
Statement of Principles every three years. Therefore a new Statement
of Principles must be published by 31 st January 2016.
As part of the process of preparing a Statement of Principles for the
three year period beginning on 31st January 2016, the Licensing
Committee are asked to approve a draft revised Statement of
Principles for the purpose of consultation with relevant parties.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Members are asked to RESOLVE;
To approve the revised draft Statement of Principles at Appendix
1 for the purpose of consultation with relevant parties.

3.

KEY ISSUES
Financial Implications

3.1

The costs involved in carrying out the consultation would be met from
existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services.

Page 6
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda Item 4

LICENSING
COMMITTEE

20th July 2015

Legal Implications
3.2

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the licensing
authority produce, consult on and publish a Statement of the Principles
that it proposes to apply when exercising its functions under the Act.

3.3

The Act also requires that the Statement of Principles should be kept
under review and must be re-published at least every three years.

3.4

When revising its Statement of Principles, the Council is required to
consult with:



the Chief Officer of Police for the Authority’s area;
one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent
the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the
Authority’s area; and
one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent
the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the
exercise of the Authority’s functions under this Act.

Service / Operational Implications
3.5

Redditch Borough Council is a licensing authority in accordance with
the provision of the Gambling Act 2005.

3.6

Each licensing authority is required before each successive three year
period, to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they
propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during that
period. This document is commonly referred to as the authority’s
Statement of Principles.

3.7

The Council’s current Statement of Principles took effect on 31 st
January 2013 and therefore a new Statement of Principles must now
be prepared and published ready to take effect on 31 st January 2016.

3.8

There have been no significant changes to the provisions of the
Gambling Act 2005 since the last Statement of Principles took effect.

3.9

The Gambling Commission is currently carrying out consultation on
revised guidance to licensing authorities, but it is not clear when the
revised version of this guidance will be published. Given the
requirement to prepare and publish a new Statement of Principles by
31st January 2016, the Council cannot wait for publication of the revised
guidance before proceeding with this consultation.

Page 7
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Agenda Item 4

LICENSING
COMMITTEE

20th July 2015

3.10

The following minor amendments have been included in the revised
draft Statement of Principles.

3.11

The population figure for the district has been updated in the
introduction. The new figure is taken from the latest census information
released by the Office for National Statistics.

3.12

Reference to the HM Government Code of Practise on Consultation
has been replaced with reference to the Government’s published
Consultation Principles, which has replaced the former document.

3.13

The policy has been updated so it now refers to the Council’s strategic
purposes as set out i
[...]
ally be possible to access the premises without going
through another licensed premises or premises with a permit. The Licensing Authority
would also expect customers to be able to participate in the activity named on the premises
licence.

8.5

The Secretary of State appointed an independent Casino Advisory Panel to advise the
Government on the areas in which small and/or large casinos may be located. The District
of Redditch was not identified as a suitable location for a casino; consequently the
Licensing Authority is currently prevented from granting a Casino Premises Licence.

2016-2019

Page 16

Agenda Item 4

8.6

The Council has not passed a resolution under section 166(5) of the Gambling Act 2005 to
not issue casino premises licences. If such a resolution were considered in the future, the
Council would carry out a full public consultation and consider all responses before passing
such a resolution.

8.7

The Licensing Authority will not turn down applications for premises licences where relevant
objections can be dealt with through the use of licence conditions.

8.8

Other than an application for a betting premises licence for a track, the Licensing Authority
are not able to issue a premises licence unless the applicant holds the relevant operating
licence from the Gambling Commission.

8.9

When considering applications for premises licences the Licensing Authority will not take
into account either the expected ‘demand’ for facilities or the likelihood of planning
permission or building regulation approval being granted, as well as ‘moral’ objections to
gambling. Equally, the grant of a premises licence would not prejudice or prevent any
action that may be appropriate under the law relating to planning or building regulations.

8.10

The Licensing Authority are aware that demand issues cannot be considered with regard to
the location of premises but that considerations in terms of the licensing objectives are
relevant to our decision-making. Should any s
[...]
 ON LICENSING IMPLICATIONS
Relevant Portfolio Holder
Portfolio Holder Consulted
Relevant Head of Service
Wards Affected
Ward Councillor Consulted
Non-Key Decision
1.

Councillor Yvonne Smith
Yes
Ivor Pumfrey – Acting Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services
All Wards
N/A

SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS
To provide an update to Members on the Deregulation Act 2015 and to
set out the licensing implications contained within this legislation.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Members are asked to RESOLVE;
That the contents of the report and Appendix 1 be noted.

3.

KEY ISSUES
Financial Implications

3.1

Some of the amendments to existing legislation may have an impact on
the licence fee income that the Council receives from applicants. The
full financial implications of the changes will be set out in future reports
dealing with specific provisions contained in the Deregulation Act 2015.
Legal Implications

3.2

The Council is required to respond to and implement the provisions of
the Deregulation Act 2015 in order to meet its legal obligations.
Service / Operational Implications

3.3

The Deregulation Act 2015 is described in its preamble as “an Act to
make provision for the reduction of burdens resulting from legislation
for businesses or other organisations or for individuals; make provision
for the repeal of legislation which no longer has practical use; make
provision about the exercise of regulatory functions; and for connected
purposes”

Page 64

Agenda Item 6

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE

20th July 2015

3.4

The Deregulation Act 2015 contains some provisions that relate to the
deregulation of licensing functions carried out by Worcestershire
Regulatory Services on behalf of the Council. The functions affected
are those carried out under the Licensing Act 2003 (alcohol,
entertainment and late night refreshment licensing) and taxi and private
hire licensing.

3.5

The Act received Royal Assent on 26 th March 2015 and a number of
commencement dates have been confirmed for various provisions
contained in the Act.

3.6

The table at Appendix 1 provides a summary of the relevant provisions
contained in the Act along with information on commencement dates
and a commentary on the actions required by the Council as a result.

3.7

Further reports will be brought before the Committee in due course in
order to consider any decisions required by the Council as the various
provisions are commenced and require implementation.

3.8

The Committee are asked to note the contents of this report and
Appendix 1.

4.

RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1

None

5.

APPENDICES

5.1

Appendix 1 – Summary of Licensing Related Provisions in the Act

AUTHOR OF REPORT
Name:

Dave Etheridge – Senior Licensing Practitioner
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

E Mail:

dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Tel:

(01905) 822799

Deregulation Act 2015 – Licensing Related Provisions
Action Required by the Council

Section 10 – taxi and private hire – duration of licences

1st October 2015

The Council currently issues driver licences and
operator licences for a period of one year. The Council
will need to amend its policies and procedures in this
regard and review its licence fees in order to move to
issuing licences for the new standard durations.

1st October 2015

Awareness needs to be raised amongst officers and the
private hire trade about this change.

Unknown – requires
secondary legislation
that has yet to be
produced and consulted
upon

Awaiting secondary legislation. Once this is in place as
assessment of the actions required by the Council can
be made.

26th May 2015

Any relevant guidance notes and web-based
information needs to be updated and awareness raised
amongst officers and those that serve Temporary Event
Notices.

Provides that the standard duration of licences to drive
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles be three
years and that the standard duration of licences to
operate private hire vehicles be five years.

Section 11 – private hire vehicles
[...]
 licensing authorities to
exempt certain supplies of late night refreshment from
licensing requirements.

Section 72 - Removal of requirement to report loss or
theft of licence etc to police
The requirement for a licence holder under the
Licensing Act 2003 to report the loss or theft of a
licence to the police before a copy could be issued to
them has been removed.

Item 6

26th May 2015

Page
66
Agenda

Section 70 - Sale of liqueur confectionery to children
under 16: abolition of offence

Licences issued on or after 1st April 2015 no longer
show an expiry date.

Section 76 - Exhibition of films in community premises

6th April 2015

Guidance notes and web-based information updated
and awareness raised amongst officers.

Removes the exhibition of films in community
premises from licensing requirements subject to the
following conditions:




Page
67
Agenda




The person arranging the exhibition has the
written consent of the person(s) responsible for
managing the community premises
The exhibition is not made with a view to profit
The exhibition takes place between 8am and
11pm
The audience is no more than 500
Film classification rules are followed

Item 6

Page 69

Agenda Item 7

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE

20th July 2015

LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT
Relevant Portfolio Holder
Portfolio Holder Consulted
Relevant Head of Service
Wards Affected
Ward Councillor Consulted
Non-Key Decision
1.

Councillor Yvonne Smith
Yes
Ivor Pumfrey – Acting Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services
All Wards
N/A

SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS
To provide a report on the activities under the Licensing Act 2003,
Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing and to inform the
Committee on any issues anticipated in the ensuing year as required
under the Council’s Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005
Policies.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Members are asked to RESOLVE;
The contents of the licensing Annual Report 2014/2015 be noted.

3.

KEY ISSUES
Financial Implications

3.1

None.
Legal Implications

3.2

None
Service / Operational Implications

3.3

Since 1st June 2010 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Licensing
Team has taken over operational delivery of the statutory functions of
licensing and enforcement of regulated activities and businesses
operating under the Licensing Act 2003 on behalf of Redditch Borough
Council. These functions cover premises which sell and supply
alcohol, provide regulated entertainment and late night refreshment,
gambling premises, gaming machines and lotteries. The Licensing
Team also deals with the operation and administration of Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire vehicles, drivers and Operator’s licenses, Street
and House to House Collections. The Council retains full policy and
statutory responsibility for all licensing functions.

Page 70

Agenda Item 7

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE
3.4

20th July 2015

Under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005,
each local authority is required to prepare and publish a licensing
policy which has to be reviewed every five years. During 2014 the
review of the Licensing Act 2003 policy was completed. The Gambling
Act 2005 policy was reviewed during 2012 with minor amendments.
Another review of the Gambling Act 2005 policy is due this year. It is
anticipated that future reviews will further align the policies of the
partner Councils.
Licensing Act 2003

3.5

The Licensing Act 2003 transferred the liquor licensing functions from
the Magistrate’s Court to the Local Authority and consolidated these
activities with entertainment licensing legislation, the provision of late
night refreshment, cinemas and theatres.

3.6

The number of new licenses issued and granted by Redditch Borough
Council in the year 2014/15, together with the total number of licences
issued, are:
Personal Licenses

New

47

Total 668

Premises Licenses

New

8

Total 209

Club Premises Certificates

New

0

Total

Temporary Event Notices

3.7

24

Total 76

The Licensing Sub Co
[...]
ackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers

415

408

Private Hire Operators

12

13

Page 72

Agenda Item 7

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE
3.13

20th July 2015

At the Licensing Committee meeting on 11th November 2013 the
Council introduced a requirement that all new applicants for driver
licences would have to undertake disability awareness training
conducted by Worcestershire County Council or demonstrate to the
Council’s satisfaction that they have undertaken equivalent disability
awareness training. The Committee also resolved that with effect from
1st July 2014, any driver renewing their licence must have undertaken
similar training.

Scrap Metal Dealers
3.14

In October 2013 the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 came into force in
the District. Under this new legislation the Council is responsible for
issuing mobile scrap metal collector licences and scrap metal site
licences. The Council has issued the following number of licences to
date:
13/14

14/15

Site Licences

6

6

Mobile Collector Licences

24

29

3.15

The Licensing Team has responsibility for enforcing the legislation in
partnership with the Police and Environment Agency.

3.16

Worcestershire Regulatory Services Licensing Team members
regularly attend and represent Redditch Borough Council at a number
of local and regional meetings, such as the Institute of Licensing
meetings, the Regional Taxi Licensing Forums and other neighbouring
authority groups, which continue to prove to be invaluable, on providing
information on national and regional licensing matters
includingupcoming changes in any licensing legislation.

3.17

Redditch Borough Council hosted the West Midlands Region of the
Institute of Licensing’s AGM and training day on 12 th June 2015.

4.

RISK MANAGEMENT

4.1

None

Page 73

Agenda Item 7

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE

20th July 2015

5.

APPENDICES

5.1

None

AUTHOR OF REPORT
Name:

Dave Etheridge – Senior Licensing Practitioner
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

E Mail:

dave.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Tel:

(01905) 822799

Page 75

Agenda Item 8

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE

20th July 2015

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16
20th July 2015


Review of Statement of Gambling Principles (Consultation Approval)



Draft Sex Establishment Policy (Consultation Results)



Deregulation Act 2015 – Update on Licensing Implications



Annual Report



Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/2016

2nd November 2015


Review of Statement of Gambling Principles (Consultation Results)



Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/2016

7th March 2016


Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/2016

To Be Allocated To Suitable Available Dates


Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licensing Policy
Amendments (as a result of the Deregulation Bill)



Minutes of the meeting

Licensing
Committee
MINUTES

20th July 2015

Present:
Councillor Andrew Fry (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Tom Baker-Price,
Roger Bennett, Natalie Brookes, Anita Clayton, Gay Hopkins,
Antonia Pulsford, Rachael Smith and Jennifer Wheeler

Officers:
K Barnett and D Etheridge
Democratic Services Officer:
Pauline Ross

21.

APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Pat
Witherspoon.

22.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

23.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that
the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on
2nd March 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed
by the Chair.

24.

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF
PRINCIPLES
The Committee received a report detailing the requirement to
review and consult on the Council’s Statement of Principles every
three years, in accordance with the provisions under the Gambling
Act 2005.
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory
Services (WRS), introduced the report and in doing so informed

Chair

Licensing
Committee

20th July 2015

Members that the Council’s current Statement of Principles took
effect from 31st January 2013 and that, in accordance with the
provisions of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council was required to
prepare and publish a Statement of Principles every three years.
Therefore the current Statement of Principles had to be reviewed
and published by 31st January 2016.
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, drew Members’ attention
to paragraph 3.19 in the report, which detailed the revised and
updated list of relevant parties that the Council needed to consult
with. The consultation would take place over a period of eight
weeks. The responses received would then be presented to a
future meeting of the Licensing Committee.
The report also detailed the minor amendments which had been
included (in red) in the revised draft Statement of Principles, as
attached at Appendix 1 to the report.
At the request of the Chair and in response to questions raised by
Members, the Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, briefly explained
about the licensing of casinos. The Secretary of State appointed an
independent Casino Advisory Panel to advise the Government on
the areas in which small and/or large casinos could be located. The
District of Redditch was not identified as a suitable location for a
casino, so therefore currently prevented from granting a Casino
Premises License.
The Gambling Act 2005 paved the way for larger style casinos to be
built. In 2006, the Government chose eight destinations it thought
were most worthy of being granted an operating licence for a
regional casino, which were later labelled “Super Casinos”. In 2007
the Government reviewed its plans for regional casinos and instead
supported plans for sixteen smaller casinos.
The Chair expressed his thanks to the Senior Licensing
Practitioner, WRS.
RESOLVED that
(a) the draft Statement of Principles, as detailed at Appendix 1
to the report, be approved for the purpose of consultation
with the relevant parties, over a period of eight weeks; and
(b) that the responses to the consultation be presented to a
future meeting of the Licensing Committee.

Licensing
Committee
25.

20th July 2015

DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY - CONSULTATION
RESULTS
Following on from the meeting held on 2nd March 2015, whereby
Members approved the draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy for
the purpose of consultation; Members were asked to consider a
report that detailed the responses received and to adopt the draft
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy.
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory
Services (WRS), introduced the report and informed Members that
two responses to the consultation had been received, one from
Trading Standards, WRS and one from a member of the public.
Trading Standards, WRS, stated that they would welcome the
opportunity to be consulted with on any applications received. The
response received from the member of the public was included on
page 29 of the report. The response appeared to be based on a
fundamental moral objection and did not make any points pertinent
to the draft policy.
In response to the Chair, the Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS,
drew Members attention to page 49 in the report. The information
detailed would enable Members to understand, as defined in
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982, the definition of a ‘sexual entertainment venue’ and that
of a ‘sex shop’.
RESOLVED that
the draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, as detailed at
Appendix 2 to the report, be adopted as from 1st August 2015.

26.

DEREGULATION ACT 2015 - UPDATE ON LICENSING
IMPLICATIONS
The Committee was asked to note the contents of a report which
provided an update on the Deregulation Act 2015 and the licensing
implications contained within the legislation.
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory
Services (WRS), introduced the report and informed Members that
the Deregulation Act 2015 contained some provisions that related to
the deregulation of licensing functions carried out by WRS on behalf
of Redditch Borough Council. Those functions affected were
carried out under the Licensing Act 2003 (alcohol, entertainment
and late night refreshment licensing) and taxi and private hire
licensing.

Licensing
Committee

20th July 2015

The Act received Royal Assent on 26th March 2015 and a number
of commencement dates had been confirmed for various provisions
included within the Act. The table, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the
report, provided a summary of the relevant provisions contained in
the Act along with information on commencement dates and the
actions to be taken by the Council.
RESOLVED that
the Deregulation Act 2015 update report on licensing
implications and Appendix 1 to the report be noted.
27.

LICENSING ANNUAL REPORT
The Committee considered the Licensing Annual Report 2014/2015
which provided an overall view of the activities, under the Licensing
Act 2003, Gambling Act 2005 and other aspects of Licensing, and
to inform the Committee on any issues anticipated in the ensuing
year. The report detailed the work carried out by Worcestershire
Regulatory Services (WRS) Enforcement and Licensing Teams for
Redditch Borough Council.
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, introduced the report and
in doing so informed the Committee that since 1st June 2010 the
WRS Licensing Team had taken over operational delivery of the
statutory functions of licensing and enforcement of regulated
activities and businesses operating under the Licensing Act 2003
on behalf of Redditch Borough Council.
Under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act
2005, each local authority was required to prepare and publish a
licensing policy which has to be reviewed every five years. During
2014 a review of the Licensing Act 2003 policy was completed.
A further review of the Gambling Act 2005, Statement of Principles
was due this year, and had, as detailed at Minute Number 24, been
presented to Members during the course of the meeting, whereby
Members had approved the draft Statement of Principles for the
purpose of consultation.
The report also detailed the number of new licences issued and
granted by Redditch Borough Council in 2014/2015, under the
Licensing Act 2003; the number of premises which had continued to
be licensed by the Council under the Gambling Act 2005. The
number of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensed vehicles and
drivers had remained fairly consistent.

Licensing
Committee

20th July 2015

In October 2013 the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 came into force
within the Borough. Under this new legislation the Council was
responsible for issuing scrap metal mobile collector licences and
scrap metal site licences. The Council had issued 6 site licences
and 24 mobile collector licences. The Licensing Team were
responsible for enforcing the legislation in partnership with the
Police and Environment Agency.
In response to questions raised by Members, the Senior Licensing
Practitioner, WRS, informed the Committee that scrap metal mobile
collectors were required to have a mobile collector’s licence from
every authority in areas they collected from. WRS welcomed any
enquiries or concerns from Ward Members and members of the
public with regard to scrap metal mobile collectors. He further
informed Members that individuals and not their vehicles were
licensed as mobile collectors.
Members raised several questions and made suggestions with
regard to scrap metal mobile collectors displaying their licences in a
predominant position in order for it to be easily seen by members of
the general public. The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, agreed
to investigate and liaise with other authorities with regard to
licences being displayed.
A brief discussion followed with regards to age exemption
applications presented to the Licensing Sub-Committee and MOT
advisory information included with the applications. The Council’s
Legal Advisor advised Members that they were required to inspect
the cosmetic condition of vehicles and were not expected to
approve the mechanical viability of vehicles; that was the role of the
Council’s depot. He also advised Members that commercial
consideration should not be taken into account when considering an
age exemption vehicle application.
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, informed Members that
the taxi trade had requested that the Council’s current policy on age
exemption vehicles be reviewed, as they felt that modern vehicles
were being manufactured to a high standard and therefore
expected to be road-worthy for a considerably longer period of time.
Members thanked the Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS for his
comprehensive report and the advice and information provided
during the course of the meeting.
RESOLVED that
the Licensing Annual Report 2014/2015 be noted.

Licensing
Committee
28.

20th July 2015

LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016
The Committee noted the Licensing Committee Work Programme
for the remainder of the 2015/16 Municipal Year.
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, Worcestershire Regulatory
Services, agreed to provide the Committee with further information
on the use of mobile phone applications (apps) currently available
to book private hire vehicles.
RESOLVED that
the Licensing Committee Work Programme 2015/16 be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.07 pm
and closed at 8.18 pm

